

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/31/2020 3:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 980357

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re:

JAMES F. BEHLA,

Respondent/Appellant,

v.

**R.J. JUNG, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company;
JENNIFER JUNG and JOHN DOE JUNG, and the marital
community thereof,**

Petitioners/Appellees.

Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Division III of the State of Washington
Court of Appeals Case No. 362761

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JULIE C. WATTS/WSBA #43729
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant
The Law Office of Julie C. Watts, PLLC
505 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 210
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 207-7615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. *In its representation of well-settled Washington law, R.J. Jung improperly conflates two distinct circumstances: “speculation” in the absence of evidence and a theory that has a “speculative” relationship to existing evidence.*

B. *In its representation of well-settled Washington law, R.J. Jung fails to recognize that speculation by a jury is fundamentally different than a speculative theory offered by a plaintiff.*

III. CONCLUSION 9

IV. APPENDIX A 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed. 202, 54 U.S.L.W. 4755 (1986)	2
<i>Arntz v. City of Seattle</i> , 77504-9-1, 2019 WL 931841 (Wan. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2019)	9
<i>Behla v. R.J. Jung, LLC</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 453 P.3d 729 (2019)	1
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018)	3, 4, 9
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985)	1
<i>Estate of Borden ex rel. Anderson v. State, Department of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn.App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	1
<i>Frescoln v. Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Co.</i> , 90 Wn. 59, 155 P. 395 (1916)	6, 9
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947)	6, 9
<i>Halder v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 537, 268 P.2d 1020 (1954)	9
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018)	9
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 197 Wn.App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016)	9
<i>Hoover v. Warner</i> , 189 Wn.App. 509, 358, P.3d 1174 (2015)	9
<i>Jankelson v. Sisters of Charity of House of Providence in Territory of Wash.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 631, 136 P.2d 720 (1943)	9
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)	9
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn. 2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018)	9

<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn.App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013)	1
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn.App. 140, 34 P.3d 835, 837 (2001)	9
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968)	9
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960)	2
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed.2d 105, 68 U.S.L.W. 4480 (2000)	2
<i>Sanches v. Haddix</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1982)	9
<i>Schmidt v. Pioneer United Dairies</i> , 60 Wn.2d 271, 373 P.2d 764 (1962)	9
<i>Schneider v. Rowell's Inc.</i> , 5 Wn.App. 165, 487 P.2d 253 (1971)	9
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. Mgm/Ua Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	9
<i>Sluman v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1005, 430 P.3d 254 (2018)	9
<i>Specialty Asphalt & Constr., LLC v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 421 P.3d 925 (2018)	9
<i>Whitaker v. Coleman</i> , 115 F.2d 305 (1940)	2
<i>Whitehouse v. Bryant Lumber & Shingle Co.</i> , 50 Wn. 563, 97 P. 751 (1908)	9

Rules

RAP 13.4	9
